COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
FEBRUARY 17, 1998
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The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Hanna Senior Citizens Center, Hanna, Wyoming.
Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger,

Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

AT&T

Addison Wesley Longman
Alco

Allen, Patrick C. MD PC
Amerigas

"Art's Plumbing & Heating " 7

ASAP Radiator and Supply
Assoc. of Govt. Attorneys
B & S Industries .
Bach Supply

Bank Card Center

Bank of Commerce

Beaton, Donald E. DDS
Becker Fire Equipment Co.
Best Locking Systems
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Bi-Rite Professional

Big A Auto Parts

Build Rite Lumber & Supply
Butane Power & Equipment
Byron's Office Equipment
CES Computer Department
C & M Auto Parts

Carbon Co Child Development
- Carbon County Strike Team
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
Cesko, David MD

Chandra, V. Raja MD

City Market, Inc. #12
Cloud Peak Terminix
CMI-TECO

Conoco, Incorporated
Corporate Express

Day, Dave

Dick Bradshaw Welding
Dixon, Town of
Drummond Refrigeration

Various

Public Health

Sheriff/Assessor

County Administration

Fire Department/Road & Bridge

" Courthouse/Senior Services . . .

Road & Bridge

Attorney

Sheriff

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

WIC

Grants

Fire Department

Carbon Building

Sheriff

Grants/Jail

Fire Department

Fire Department/Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge

Attorney

Extension

Fire Department/Road & Bridge
Grants

" Fire Department =~~~

Various

Grants

Grants

Various
Courthouse
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Various
Carbon Building
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge

Senior Services

602.95
29.95
70.45

835.00

1,267.56
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336.35
100.00
166.23
507.55
2.99
110.00
175.00
3,157.78
1,050.50
73.94
292.76
50.21
252.98
564.55
74.50
680.40
126.14
30.00
747.43
1,335.12
74.00
52.00
1,118.32
75.00
243.16
81.04
1,530.17
3,000.00
410.00
33.50
94.95
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Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge
ECS Clerk of Court
Eagle Uniform Supply Carbon Building/Road & Bridge
Eaton Tire & Service Road & Bridge
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridge
Encampment, Town of Road & Bridge
Engstrom, J. DDS Grants
Epson Accessories Inc. Public Health
Evans, Morgan Jail~
F & S Trucking Sheriff
Fox International LTD Inc. Fire Department
France Flying Service Fire Department
Frontier Pharmacy Grants
Gases Plus Road & Bridge/Fire Department
Grainger Carbon Building
- Hanne, Town of —==-=—=s==e = Road & Bridge "= © = 77 = =
H;ls-é(; Industrial Supply Road & Bridge/Co Administratio
Hays, Stephen DDS Grants
Herold Iron Works Road & Bridge
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN Public Health
Hi-Tech Auto Sheriff
IBM Corporation Data
IKON Attorney
Intermountain Microfilm Svc. Treasurer
Interstate Energy Incorporated Road & Bridge
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company Various
Jackalope Printing Sheriff
KN Energy, Incorporated ' Various
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff/Fire Department
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. Grants/Jail
L & L Electric Various
Laramie Physicians Grants
Lucent Technologies Radio Maintenance
McKee Medical Center County Administration
> Mcllvaine, Robert & Betty _ - = -~ Public Health - * ==+ moee - =
Medela Inc;)f;}o-rai‘e'd B - drants - |
Medicine Bow, Town of Various
MHCC - Adult Home Care Senior Services
Merback Award Company Sheriff
Mobile Concrete, Incorporated Road & Bridge
Montgomery Kone Inc. Carbon Building/Seni_or Services
National Flood Insurance Building & Grounds
Neutron Industries, Inc. Carbon Building
Northern Fire Department
OfficeMax Extension
Outlaw Tire & Service Sheriff
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44.73
36.00
75.61

132.99
82.28
34.00
33.00
58.14
94.00

540.00

456.58
11.70

550.59

366.72

109.99

1,564.53
66.00
115.50
38.00
41.66
439.90
190.00
475.52
4,920.00
4,198.66
61.97
3,274.84
383.84
1,368.00
792.85
15.00
32,22
211.55

[T I 350.00 -

53.73
189.20
7,189.00
61.65
509.38
654.91
812.00
334.41
64.16
244.95
125.00
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Pacific Power & Light Co.

Park Dale Laboratories, Inc.

Pedersen Planning

Perkins Oil Company

Pitney Bowes Incorporated

Platte Valley Automotive

Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins, City of

Rawlins Fire Extinguisher

Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.

Rawlins Optometric

Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.
" $&S Disposal

Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.

Shepard's

Simonsen Mader Tschacher

Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS PC

Torrington Telegram

Truck And Industrial

True Value of Rawlins

U.S. West Communications

Union Telephone Company

UW OffCampus Credit Course

Valley Oil Company

Valley Sun Medical Inc.

Valley Waste Management

Van's Wholesale

Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products

Wasatch Photogenic

" -yinz oo - West Group Payment Center -

Western Wyo Family Planning
Wheatland Fire Equipment
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip
Wilson's Self Service

Wright Medical Services

Wyo Diesel Service

Wyo Internet Resources

Wyo Paper Supply

Wyo State Bar

Wy State Fire Advisory Board
Wyo State Forestry

Wy State Lands & Investments
Wyo State Penitentiary

~ Ryan Electronics; Incorporated =
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Various 4,004.42
Grants 62.49
Planning & Development 3,895.00
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 570.54
County Administration 180.00
Road & Bridge 221.34
Various 1,037.81
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 273.32
Fire Department 233.60
Fire Department 22.33
County Administration 726.76
Grants 98.00
Carbon Building 2700
Road & Bridge 20.00
Road & Bridge/Fire Department 429.99
Sheriff 112.27
County'Administration 1,297.60
Grants 200.00
County Administration 59.85
Fire Department 30.00
Various 394.86
Various 4,526.35
Various 229.11
WIC 32.74
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 977.55
Jail 92.34
Senior Services 65.00
Courthouse/Carbon Building 831.34
Sheriff 35.84
Various 1,375.56
Jail ' 506.95
17 . Attorney/County Administration <~ - - = --62].80 -~~
Grants 540.00
Fire Department 95.00
Attorney 160.00
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 451.51
WIC 198.00
Fire Department 121.84
Treasurer 89.90
Jail 117.82
Attorney 50.00
Fire Department 300.00
Fire Department 795.76
Road & Bridge 1,264.75

Jail 2,430.75

-5

(W3]
a2

o
Ca




I s i

100

IR WA 2 P NS TR0 24

FEBRUARY 17, 1998

Wyo State Penitentiary Jail ‘ 2,430.75
Xerox Corporation Clerk of Court 329.42
Young, Charles MD Grants/County Administration 511.61
CORONER

The Board acknowledged receipt of a letter of candidates from the Republican Central
Committee for appointment of a Carbon County Coroner. The names submitted were: William
W. Ball, Kendall T. McBride, and Norman A. Newsome. Ball and Newsome were present and
spoke of their qualifications.

A motion was made by Graalrﬁan, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint
William W. Ball to fill the vacancy in the county coroner's office.

NORTH HANNA ACCESS ROAD PROJECT ) -
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"7 A'report and update was give by Jim Larscheid, of PMPC Consulting Engineers regarding
construction of the North Hanna Access Road Project.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Comments were received on the following topics: Arch plans, library plans, senior citizens and
Carbon Cemetery.

CARBON CEMETERY
A question was raised regarding jurisdiction. The Commissioners suggested giving the concern

to the new Historical Restoration Group.

D RID

Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, Bill Nation presented his administrative report and a
slide presentation on the county road system.

S MILL

{27 22720 The Commissioners signed a letter to be’sent to D.E.Q. regarding the Baggs milling operation, — - = -~ o« { = =@ ==

UNTY ROA 9

The Commissioners signed a letter for project agreement IRP 6-93.

PLANNING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried that a contract
be offered to Jonathan Schnqj for the position of planning director. The salary will be in the
range of $28,000 to $32,000 based on the recommendation of the Planning Commission.
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ADJOURNMENT

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m. The
next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board will be at 9:00 a.m. on March 3rd, 1998 in the
Cominissioners Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.
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A'rtlin Zeige%hay{nan
Attest: /f"‘{ 44440—/

Gary Gﬁalman, Commissioner 131




