

**COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS**  
**REGULAR MEETING**  
**FEBRUARY 17, 1998**

The Commissioners met at 7:00 p.m. in the Hanna Senior Citizens Center, Hanna, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	602.95	135
Addison Wesley Longman	Public Health	29.95	
Alco	Sheriff/Assessor	70.45	
Allen, Patrick C. MD PC	County Administration	835.00	
Amerigas	Fire Department/Road & Bridge	1,267.56	
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse/Senior Services	54.40	
ASAP Radiator and Supply	Road & Bridge	336.35	
Assoc. of Govt. Attorneys	Attorney	100.00	
B & S Industries	Sheriff	166.23	
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	507.55	
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	2.99	
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00	
Beaton, Donald E. DDS	Grants	175.00	
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Department	3,157.78	
Best Locking Systems	Carbon Building	1,050.50	
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Sheriff	73.94	
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants/Jail	292.76	
Big A Auto Parts	Fire Department	50.21	
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Fire Department/Road & Bridge	252.98	
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	564.55	
Byron's Office Equipment	Attorney	74.50	
CES Computer Department	Extension	680.40	135
C & M Auto Parts	Fire Department/Road & Bridge	126.14	
Carbon Co Child Development	Grants	30.00	
Carbon County Strike Team	Fire Department	747.43	
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,335.12	
Cesko, David MD	Grants	74.00	
Chandra, V. Raja MD	Grants	52.00	
City Market, Inc. #12	Various	1,118.32	
Cloud Peak Terminix	Courthouse	75.00	
CMI-TECO	Road & Bridge	243.16	
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	81.04	
Corporate Express	Various	1,530.17	
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00	
Dick Bradshaw Welding	Road & Bridge	410.00	
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	33.50	
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	94.95	

FEBRUARY 17, 1998

136	Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	44.73
	E C S	Clerk of Court	36.00
	Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	75.61
	Eaton Tire & Service	Road & Bridge	132.99
	Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	82.28
	Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	34.00
	Engstrom, J. DDS	Grants	33.00
	Epson Accessories Inc.	Public Health	58.14
	Evans, Morgan	Jail	94.00
	F & S Trucking	Sheriff	540.00
	Fox International LTD Inc.	Fire Department	456.58
	France Flying Service	Fire Department	11.70
	Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	550.59
	Gases Plus	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	366.72
	Grainger	Carbon Building	109.99
	Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
	Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge/Co Administration	1,564.53
	Hays, Stephen DDS	Grants	66.00
	Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	115.50
	Hettgar, Bridget M. RN	Public Health	38.00
	Hi-Tech Auto	Sheriff	41.66
	IBM Corporation	Data	439.90
	IKON	Attorney	190.00
136	Intermountain Microfilm Svc.	Treasurer	475.52
	Interstate Energy Incorporated	Road & Bridge	4,920.00
	J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	4,198.66
	Jackalope Printing	Sheriff	61.97
	KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	3,274.84
	Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff/Fire Department	383.84
	Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants/Jail	1,368.00
	L & L Electric	Various	792.85
	Laramie Physicians	Grants	15.00
	Lucent Technologies	Radio Maintenance	32.22
	McKee Medical Center	County Administration	211.55
	McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
	Medela Incorporated	Grants	53.73
	Medicine Bow, Town of	Various	189.20
	MHCC - Adult Home Care	Senior Services	7,189.00
	Merback Award Company	Sheriff	61.65
	Mobile Concrete, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	509.38
	Montgomery Kone Inc.	Carbon Building/Senior Services	654.91
	National Flood Insurance	Building & Grounds	812.00
	Neutron Industries, Inc.	Carbon Building	334.41
	Northern	Fire Department	64.16
	OfficeMax	Extension	244.95
	Outlaw Tire & Service	Sheriff	125.00

FEBRUARY 17, 1998

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Various	4,004.42
Park Dale Laboratories, Inc.	Grants	62.49
Pedersen Planning	Planning & Development	3,895.00
Perkins Oil Company	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	570.54
Pitney Bowes Incorporated	County Administration	180.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	221.34
Rawlins Automotive	Various	1,037.81
Rawlins, City of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	273.32
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Department	233.60
Rawlins Glass	Fire Department	22.33
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	County Administration	726.76
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	98.00
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Carbon Building	27.00
Ryan Electronics, Incorporated	Fire Dept/Radio Maintenance	3,700.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Fire Department	429.99
Shepard's	Sheriff	112.27
Simonsen Mader Tschacher	County Administration	1,297.60
Sweet, Jeffrey C. DDS PC	Grants	200.00
Torrington Telegram	County Administration	59.85
Truck And Industrial	Fire Department	30.00
True Value of Rawlins	Various	394.86
U.S. West Communications	Various	4,526.35
Union Telephone Company	Various	229.11
UW OffCampus Credit Course	WIC	32.74
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	977.55
Valley Sun Medical Inc.	Jail	92.34
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	65.00
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse/Carbon Building	831.34
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	35.84
Viking Office Products	Various	1,375.56
Wasatch Photogenic	Jail	506.95
West Group Payment Center	Attorney/County Administration	621.80
Western Wyo Family Planning	Grants	540.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Department	95.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	160.00
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	451.51
Wright Medical Services	WIC	198.00
Wyo Diesel Service	Fire Department	121.84
Wyo Internet Resources	Treasurer	89.90
Wyo Paper Supply	Jail	117.82
Wyo State Bar	Attorney	50.00
Wy State Fire Advisory Board	Fire Department	300.00
Wyo State Forestry	Fire Department	795.76
Wy State Lands & Investments	Road & Bridge	1,264.75
Wyo State Penitentiary	Jail	2,430.75

133

133

133

FEBRUARY 17, 1998

Wyo State Penitentiary	Jail	2,430.75
Xerox Corporation	Clerk of Court	329.42
Young, Charles MD	Grants/County Administration	511.61

### CORONER

The Board acknowledged receipt of a letter of candidates from the Republican Central Committee for appointment of a Carbon County Coroner. The names submitted were: William W. Ball, Kendall T. McBride, and Norman A. Newsome. Ball and Newsome were present and spoke of their qualifications.

134 A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to appoint William W. Ball to fill the vacancy in the county coroner's office.

### NORTH HANNA ACCESS ROAD PROJECT

A report and update was give by Jim Larscheid, of PMPC Consulting Engineers regarding construction of the North Hanna Access Road Project.

### PUBLIC COMMENTS

Comments were received on the following topics: Arch plans, library plans, senior citizens and Carbon Cemetery.

### CARBON CEMETERY

A question was raised regarding jurisdiction. The Commissioners suggested giving the concern to the new Historical Restoration Group.

### ROAD & BRIDGE

134 Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, Bill Nation presented his administrative report and a slide presentation on the county road system.

### BAGGS MILLING OPERATION

The Commissioners signed a letter to be sent to D.E.Q. regarding the Baggs milling operation.

### CARBON COUNTY ROAD #291

The Commissioners signed a letter for project agreement IRP 6-93.

### PLANNING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and unanimously carried that a contract be offered to Jonathan Schnol for the position of planning director. The salary will be in the range of \$28,000 to \$32,000 based on the recommendation of the Planning Commission.

FEBRUARY 17, 1998

**ADJOURNMENT**

TIHERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned at 8:30 p.m. The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board will be at 9:00 a.m. on March 3rd, 1998 in the Commissioners Meeting Room of the Carbon County Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.

Artlin Zeiger

Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

Gary Graalman

Gary Graalman, Commissioner

131